# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

### FORM 8-K

Current Report
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): June 13, 2024

### GameStop Corp.

(Exa	ct name of Registrant as specified in its chart	er)
Delaware	1-32637	20-2733559
(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
62	5 Westport Parkway, Grapevine, TX 7605	I
	(817) 424-2000	
(Address, Including Zip Code, and Tele	phone Number, Including Area Code, of Reg	istrant's Principal Executive Offices)
	Not Applicable	
(Former	name or former address, if changed since last	report)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing following provisions:	is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing	g obligation of the registrant under any of the
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under t	the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
⊠ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the	Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	e 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 2	240.14d-2(b))
$\square$ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	e 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 2	(40.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Ac	t:	

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.405) or Rule 12b-2 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.12b-2).

**Trading Symbol** 

**GME** 

Name of each exchange on which

registered

NYSE

Emerging growth company □

Title of each class

Class A Common Stock

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

#### Item 8.01 Other Events.

On June 13, 2024, GameStop Corp. (the "Company") announced that its virtual annual meeting of stockholders, scheduled for June 13, 2024 at 10:00 a.m. CDT, was convened and adjourned, without any business being conducted, due to technical difficulties with the third-party hosting site. The meeting will be reconvened at 11:30 a.m. CDT on June 17, 2024, at meetnow.global/MT244SG.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

- (d) Exhibits.
- 99.1 Press Release dated June 13, 2024
- 104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

#### **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

GAMESTOP CORP.
(Registrant)

Date: June 14, 2024 By: /s/ Daniel Moore

Daniel Moore

Principal Financial and Accounting Officer

## **GameStop**

# GameStop Announces Updated Time and Date for Annual Meeting of Stockholders

GRAPEVINE, Texas, June 13, 2024 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) —GameStop Corp. (NYSE: GME) ("GameStop" or the "Company") announced that its virtual annual meeting of stockholders, scheduled for June 13, 2024 at 10:00 a.m. CDT, was convened and adjourned, without any business being conducted, due to technical difficulties with the third-party hosting site. The meeting will be reconvened at 11:30 a.m. CDT on June 17, 2024, at meetnow.global/MT244SG.

#### CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS - SAFE HARBOR

This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such statements are based upon management's current beliefs, views, estimates and expectations and are subject to risks described in in the Company's periodic filings made from time to time with the SEC and available at <a href="https://investor.gamestop.com">www.sec.gov</a> or on the Company's investor relations website (<a href="https://investor.gamestop.com">https://investor.gamestop.com</a>). For example, forward-looking statements include statements regarding when the Company anticipates reconvening its annual meeting of stockholders. Forward-looking statements contained in this press release speak only as of the date of this press release. The Company undertakes no obligation to publicly update any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future developments or otherwise, except as may be required by any applicable securities laws.

#### Contact

GameStop Investor Relations 817-424-2001 ir@gamestop.com